

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF MICHIGAN
SOUTHERN DIVISION**

JACQUELINE TAYLOR, LISA
BROOKS, MICHELE COWAN, TUANA
HENRY, MATTIE MCCORKLE, RENEE
WILSON, and PEOPLE’S WATER
BOARD COALITION, on behalf of
themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

CITY OF DETROIT, a Municipal
Corporation, through the Detroit Water and
Sewerage Department, its Agent;
GOVERNOR GRETCHEN WHITMER, in
her official capacity; MAYOR MICHAEL
DUGGAN, in his official capacity; and
GARY BROWN, in his official capacity.

Defendants.

Case No. 4:20-cv-11860

Hon. Stephanie Dawkins Davis

**PLAINTIFFS’ BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANT WHITMER’S
MOTION TO DISMISS PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULES OF CIVIL
PROCEDURE 12(b)(1) AND 12(b)(6)**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	v
CONTROLLING OR MOST APPROPRIATE AUTHORITIES.....	vi
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	3
STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE ELEVENTH AMENDMENT DOES NOT BAR PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST DEFENDANT WHITMER.....	6
A. Defendant Whitmer Has Been Actively Involved in the Challenged Water Shutoff Policy	7
B. Plaintiffs Challenge an Ongoing Violation of Federal Law.....	9
C. Plaintiffs Do Not Seek the Equivalent of Monetary Damages.....	13
II. PLAINTIFFS’ SUBSTANTIVE DUE PROCESS CLAIM AGAINST DEFENDANT WHITMER IS SUFFICIENTLY PLEADED	16
A. Plaintiffs Challenge Defendant Whitmer’s Violation of Their Right to Bodily Integrity.....	16
B. Defendant Whitmer Has the Duty to Ensure Water Service Is Provided in Detroit.....	18
C. Plaintiffs Have Adequately Alleged that Defendant Whitmer’s Actions “Shock the Conscience.”	19
III. PLAINTIFFS HAVE PROPERLY ALLEGED THAT DEFENDANT WHITMER’S ACTIONS ARE A STATE- CREATED DANGER	22
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Bennett v. MIS Corp., 607 F.3d 1076 (6th Cir. 2010)5

Boler v. Early, 865 F.3d 391 (6th Cir. 2017).....7

Cartwright v. City of Marine City, 336 F.3d 487 (6th Cir. 2003)23

Caspar v. Snyder, 77 F. Supp. 3d 616 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....7

Claybrook v. Birchwell, 199 F.3d 350 (6th Cir. 2000).....19

DeShaney v. Winnebago County Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 489 U.S. 189 (1989).....22

Doe v. DeWine, 910 F.3d 842 (6th Cir. 2018).....7

Edelman v. Jordan, 415 U.S. 651, (1974)14

Ex parte Young, 209 U.S. 125 (1908).....7, 8

Gary B. v. Whitmer, 957 F.3d 616 (6th Cir. 2020)8

Gentek Bldg. Products, Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co., 491 F.3d 320 (6th Cir. 2007).....5

Idaho v. Coeur d’Alene Tribe of Idaho, 521 U.S. 261 (1997).....7

In re City of Detroit, Mich., 841 F.3d 684 (6th Cir. 2016).....2

Ingraham v. Wright, 430 U.S. 651 (1977).....16

Jones v. Reynolds, 438 F.3d 685 (6th Cir. 2006).....23

Kallstrom v. City of Columbus, 136 F.3d 1055 (6th Cir. 1998) 17, 23

Koulta v. Merciez, 477 F.3d 442 (6th Cir. 2007).....23

Love v. Johnson, 146 F. Supp. 3d 848 (E.D. Mich. 2015).....17

Milliken v. Bradley, 433 U.S. 267 (1977)..... 7, 14, 15

Russell v. Lundergan-Grimes, 784 F.3d 1037 (6th Cir. 2015)7, 8

S & M Brands, Inc. v. Cooper, 527 F.3d 500 (6th Cir. 2008)14

Sacramento v. Lewis, 523 U.S. 833 (1998) 19, 20

Verizon Maryland, Inc. v. Public Serv. Comm’n of Maryland, 535 U.S. 635 (2002).....7

Walsh v. City of River Rogue, 189 N.W.2d 318 (Mich. 1971).....19

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police, 491 U.S. 58 (1989)14

Constitutional Provisions

US Const, Am XI1, 8
US Const, Am XIV1, 9

Statutes

EO 2020-2812
MCL § 30.4034

Rules

Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(1) 1, 5, 25
Federal Rules of Civil Procedure 12(b)(6) 1, 5, 25

Other Authorities

Ferretti, Christine, *State: ‘Insufficient’ Data to Support Ban on Water
Shutoffs in Detroit*, Detroit News (Feb. 26, 2020)21
Koets, Robert F., Mich. Civil Juris. § 1819
